07
9 Product warranty period and environmental
protection requirements
9.1 Quality guarantee period of products is 18 months.
9.2 The environmental protection requirements conform to the EU RoHS
2.0 standard.
Ordering examples:
NB3L-40 C40 3PN 30mA A 100 : Residual Current Operated Circuit Breaker
 3P+N,Residual current 30mA,type A. ,100
08
QC PASS
Test date: Please see the packing
ZHEJIANG CHINT ELECTRICS CO., LTD.
Check 023
NB3L-40 Residual Current
Operated Circuit Breaker
IEC/EN 61009-1
Zhejiang Chint Electrics Co., Ltd.
Add: No.1, CHINT Road, CHINT Industrial Zone,North Baixiang,
         Yueqing, Zhejiang 325603,P.R.China
E-mail: global-sales@chint.com
Website: http://en.chint.com
0AU.463.0079
NB3L-40 Residual Current
Operated Circuit Breaker
User Instruction
06
Figure 4. Wiring diagram
8 Transportation and storage conditions, use and
maintenance
8.1 Circuit breakers (including packing products) shall not be attacked  by
rainwater in the process of transportation, storage and use.
      The product is placed in an environment with air circulation, monthly
average humidity not more than 90% (at 20℃± 5℃), air temperature not
higher than +70℃ and not less than-25℃. If different from the conditions
specified in 6.1,the manufacturer and the user shall reach a special
agreement.
8.2 In the circuit breaker, the leakage function should be tested every 6
months, and should be checked regularly. The inspection cycle should be
determined depending on the working conditions. The power supply
should be cut off during inspection. The main items of inspection include:
      a. Remove dust and dirt, especially pay attention to the dirt between
          the incoming and outgoing poles, to prevent a short circuit between
          the poles.
      b. Check whether the wire connection is loose, and the loose terminals
          should be tightened in time.
1 /2 3/4 5/6  N
2/1 4/3 6/5   N
NO:2023.09
User Instruction
Standard: IEC/EN 61009-1
NB3L-40 Residual Current
Operated Circuit Breaker
N     B     3     L       40
Maximum rated current
Electromagnetic residual
current action protection
Serial Number
Miniature circuit breaker
Enterprise code
01 02 03 04 05
1s＜t＜60s (to In≤32A)
1s＜t＜120s (to In＞32A)